
In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

The National Supply Company, Mid-
west, a corporation,

Complainant,

vs.

The Elmer Company, Ltd., a corpora-
tion,

Defendant.

Howard W. Stepp, Claimant,

Appellant,

vs.

Ed McAdams, Receiver of The Elmer
Company, Ltd., a corporation,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

GEO. W. FENIMORE,
Title Guarantee Bldg., 411 West Fifth St.,
Los Angeles, Calif.

Attorney for Appellee.

FILED

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of issues involved.....	3
Analysis of the contract of November 25, 1929, between The Elmer Co., Ltd., and appellant.....	7
Argument	11
Point I. The Elmer Co. and appellant were joint adventurers, and upon the termination of the enterprise, liabilities to creditors other than the joint adventurers must be paid in advance of amounts due to the joint adventurers.....	11
Point II. Even if appellant were not a joint adventurer with The Elmer Co., he has at most a general claim in the amount agreed to be paid him under his contract.....	19
Point III. The contract here involved does not give appellant an equitable lien for it does not clearly appear that the parties intended to charge a particular fund as security for a debt, and at most it merely evinces an expectation that the debt will be paid out of a particular fund.....	21
Point IV. Equity appeals are trials de novo, and the Appellate Court considers the whole case both fact and law, and the finding of the court below is not conclusive.....	28
Point V. If the contract gives appellant the rights which he claims (i. e., priority over the general creditors) then he must have a "security" as defined in the Corporate Securities Act	32
Point VI. Appellee has the right to assert the necessity of a permit from the Corporation Commissioner.....	35
Point VII. There is no support for appellant's assertion that he should be allowed a prior claim.....	41
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Aro Equipment Corporation v. Herring Wissler Co., 84 Fed. (2d) 619.....	29
Barnes v. Alexander, 232 U. S. 117, 58 Law. Ed. 530.....	21, 23, 25
Boynton v. Moffett, 57 Fed. (2d) 772.....	29
Burns Brothers v. Cook Co., 42 Fed. (2d) 109.....	30
Carsons v. Long-Bell Lumber Company, 73 Fed. (2d) 397.....	27
DeMille Productions v. Woolery, 61 Fed. (2d) 45.....	35, 37, 40, 41
Dier, In re, 296 Fed. 816.....	36
Domestic & Foreign Petroleum Co. v. Long, 4 Cal. (2d) 554, 51 Pac. (2d) 73.....	37, 39
Eberhard v. Pac. Southwest Loan & Mortgage Corp., 215 Cal. 226, 9 Pac. (2d) 302.....	37, 38, 39, 40
Gerard, In re, 186 Cal. 718.....	33
Groby v. State, 109 Ohio St. 543.....	34
Hale v. Harbor Petroleum Corporation, 139 Cal. App. 459, 33 Pac. (2d) 1039.....	37, 38, 39
Hansen v. Burford, 212 Cal. 100, 297 Pac. 908.....	11
Harris v. U. S. Mexico Oil Co., 110 Kans. 532.....	34
Interborough Consolidated Corporation, Bankrupt, In re, 288 Fed. 334.....	22
Jackman v. Newbold, 28 Fed. (2d) 107.....	22, 24
Julian v. Schwartz, 86 Cal. App. Dec. 758, 60 Pac. (2d) 887....	40
King v. Commonwealth, 197 Ky. 128.....	34
Lathrap, In re, 61 Fed. (2d) 39.....	7, 11, 12, 14
Laursen v. Lowe, 46 Fed. (2d) 303.....	30
Lerner v. Sanderson, 126 Cal. App. 481, 14 Pac. (2d) 564.....	18
Lewis v. Ingram, 57 Fed. (2d) 463.....	30

	PAGE
Mt. Vernon Refrigerating Co. v. Fred W. Wolf Co., 188 Fed. 164	30
National City Bank of New York v. Hotchkiss, 231 U. S. 50....	22
Nowell v. Oswald, 96 Cal. App. 536, 274 Pac. 423.....	15
Ocean Accident v. Rubin, 73 Fed. (2d) 157.....	31
Penn Lumber Co. v. Wilson, 26 Fed. (2d) 893.....	25
Penrose v. Cooper, 224 Ill. App. 111.....	34
People v. McCalls, 63 Cal. App. 783.....	33
People v. Oliver, 102 Cal. App. 29.....	34
Presidio Mining Co. v. Overton, 270 Fed. 388.....	30
Schmidt v. Storty, 208 Mo. App. 439.....	34
Shannon v. Calmus, 70 Cal. App. 652, 234 Pac. 170.....	16
State v. Cosgrove, 36 Idaho 278.....	34
State v. Evans, 191 N. W. 425.....	34
State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co., 177 N. W. 937.....	34
State v. Ogden, 191 N. W. 916.....	34
State v. Summerland, 185 N. W. 255, 150 Minn. 266.....	34
Swift v. Jackson, 37 Fed. (2d) 237.....	30
Treat v. Murdock, 84 C. A. D. 645, 55 Pac. (2d) 547.....	16, 18
Wagner v. Kelso, 195 Iowa 959.....	34
Watts v. Union Austriaca, 248 U. S. 19, 63 L. Ed. 100.....	30
Weisendanger v. Lind, 114 Kans. 523.....	34
Wemple v. Hauenstein, 46 N. Y. Supp. 288.....	37
Western Oil Co. v. Venago Oil Corp., 218 Cal. 733, 24 Pac. (2d) 971.....	37, 38, 39, 40
White v. Cascade Oil Co., 85 Cal. App. Dec. 1988, 58 Pac. (2d) 944.....	37, 38, 39
Wyoming-Indiana Oil and Gas Company v. Weston, 43 Wyo. 526, 7 Pac. (2d) 206.....	18

STATUTES.	PAGE
California Civil Code, Sec. 2434.....	18
Corporate Securities Act, Subd. 2, Sec. 8.....	35
Corporate Securities Act of California, amended 1929, chap. 707, Statutes of 1929, Subd. 7, Sec. 2.....	32

TEXT BOOKS AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS.

32 American Law Reports 950.....	36
14 California Jurisprudence 760.....	11
4 Corpus Juris, pp. 1080, 1081.....	28
33 Corpus Juris 843.....	17
53 Corpus Juris. 241.....	31
Pomeroy Equity Jurisprudence, Sec. 1233.....	23
4 Remington on Bankruptcy, p. 157.....	36
Simkins' Federal Practice, p. 922.....	29

No. 8369.
